

No. 22-1336

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
For the Seventh Circuit

STANT USA CORPORATION; STANT FOREIGN HOLDING CORPORATION; VAPOR US
HOLDING CORPORATION

Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

FACTORY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Defendant-Appellee.

— ♦ —
On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division
Hon. Sarah Evans Barker, U.S. District Judge
No. 1:21-cv-00253-SEB-TAB

— ♦ —
BRIEF FOR UNITED POLICYHOLDERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF STANT AND REVERSAL

— ♦ —
GEORGE M. PLEWS
GREGORY M. GOTWALD
CHRISTOPHER E. KOZAK*
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
PLEWS SHADLEY RACHER & BRAUN, LLP
1346 N. Delaware St.
Indianapolis, IN 46202
(317) 637-0700
gplews@psrb.com
ggotwald@psrb.com
ckozak@psrb.com

**Counsel of Record*

Date: April 18, 2022

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 22-1336

Short Caption: Stant USA Corp. v. Factory Mutual Ins. Co

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Stant purchased traditional “all risks” coverage, and the district court failed to appreciate that fact.....	5
II. <i>Sandy Point</i> and its companion cases are not binding or instructive under Indiana law, which approaches ambiguity through a different lens.	7
III. Before the pandemic, courts unanimously held that property invaded by dangerous substances triggered coverage, and there is no reason to treat SARS-CoV-2 any differently.	11
A. Historically, when a “physical” substance invade property and made it dangerous, there was always a “physical loss.”	11
B. The cases denying coverage for lack of a “physical alteration” never involved the fact pattern here.	15
C. The limited body of Covid-19 cases addressing the presence of the virus do not provide a persuasive reason to change the law.	17
D. The <i>Couch 3d</i> test is fatally flawed, and the insurers have provided no substantive response to that criticism.	24
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFLAC, Inc. v. Chubb & Sons, Inc.</i> , 581 S.E.2d 317 (Ga. Ct. App. 2003)	20
<i>Allianz Ins. Co. v. Guidant Corp.</i> , 884 N.E.2d 405 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008).....	27
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Dana Corp.</i> , 759 N.E.2d 1049 (Ind. 2001)	23, 24
<i>Am. States Ins. Co. v. Kiger</i> , 662 N.E.2d 945 (Ind. 1996)	10, 12, 13
<i>Ascent Hosp. Mgmt. Co., LLC v. Emplr’s Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 1161 (11th Cir., Jan. 14, 2022).....	21
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Harvey</i> , 842 N.E.2d 1279 (Ind. 2006)	13, 26, 27
<i>Bridal Expressions, LLC v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 35676 (6th Cir., Nov. 30, 2021)	22
<i>Brown Jug, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 27 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2022).....	22
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Flanders Elec. Motor Serv., Inc.</i> , 131 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 1997)	11, 14
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Flanders Elec. Motor Serv., Inc.</i> , 40 F.3d 146 (7th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Circle Block Partners, LLC v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 3187521 (S.D. Ind., Jul. 27, 2021).....	25
<i>City of Burlington v. Indem. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 332 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Columbiaknit Inc v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 1999 WL 619100 (D. Or., Aug. 4, 1999).....	18
<i>Crescent Plaza Hotel Owner, L.P. v. Zurich American Insurance Company</i> , 20 F.4th 303 (7th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>deLaurentis v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n</i> , 162 S.W.3d 714 (Tex. Ct. App. 2005)	25
<i>Eljer Mfg. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 972 F.2d 805 (7th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Farmers Insurance Co. v. Trutanich</i> , 858 P.2d 1332 (Or. Ct. App. 1993)	17, 18, 23
<i>Gilreath Family & Cosmetic Dentistry, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 26196 (11th Cir., Aug. 31, 2021)	21

Global Reins. Corp. of Am. v. Cent. Indem. Ins. Co.,
93 N.E.2d 1186 (N.Y. 2017)..... 29

Grant v. Lexington Fire, Life & Marine Ins. Co.,
5 Ind. 23 (1854)..... 11

Green Beginnings, LLC v. W. Bend Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 2210116 (E.D. Wis., May 28, 2021)..... 24

Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Property & Casualty Co. of America,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165232 (D.N.J., Nov. 25, 2014) 19, 26

Harry’s Cadillac-Pontiac-GMC Truck Co. v. Motors Ins. Corp.,
486 S.E.2d 249 (N.C. Ct. App. 1997)..... 20

Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co.,
18 Cal. Rptr. 650 (Cal. Ct. App. 1st Dist. 1962)..... 16

Humana Inc. v. Forsyth,
525 U.S. 299 (1999) 6

Indiana Repertory Theatre v. Cincinnati Cas. Co.,
180 N.E.3d 403 (Ind. Ct. App. 2022)..... 9, 10, 16, 19

Inns-by-the-sea v. Cal. Mut. Ins. Co.,
71 Cal. App. 5th 688 (4th Dist. 2021) 16, 27, 28

Kim-Chee LLC v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.,
2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 2655 (2d Cir., Jan. 28, 2022) 22

Mama Jo’s v. Sparta’s Ins. Co.,
823 F. App’x 868 (11th Cir. 2020) 20

Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.,
1998 Mass. Super. LEXIS 407 (Suffolk Cnty., Aug. 26, 1998) 25

Mellin v. Northern Security Ins. Co.,
115 A.3d 799 (N.H. 2015) 18, 24

MRI Healthcare Ctr. of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.,
187 Cal. App. 4th 766 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010)..... 20

Newman Myers Kreines Gross, P.C. v. Great N. Ins. Co.,
17 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 19

Oral Surgeons, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2 F.4th 1141 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 10

Pentair, Inc. v. Am. Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co.,
400 F.3d 613 (8th Cir. 2005) 19

Phila. Parking Auth. v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
38 F. Supp. 2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 19

Red Ball Leasing, Inc. v. Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co.,
915 F.2d 306 (7th Cir. 1990) 12, 13

Rockford Mut. Ins. Co. v. Pirtle,
 911 N.E.2d 60 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009)..... 23, 25

Roundabout Theatre Co. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.,
 302 A.D.2d 1 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2002)..... 9, 20

Sandy Point Dental, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
 20 F.4th 327 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 9, 22

Schleicher & Stebbins Hotels, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.,
 2021 WL 4029204 (N.H. Super. Ct., Jun. 15, 2021)..... 19

Sentinel Management Co. v. New Hampshire Ins. Co.,
 563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997)..... 17, 23, 24

Simon Mktg., Inc. v. Gulf Ins. Co.,
 149 Cal. App. 4th 616 (2d Dist. 2007)..... 19

Source Food Techs., Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,
 465 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2006) 20

Sweet Berry Café, Inc. v. Soc’y Ins. Co.,
 2022 Ill. App. LEXIS 120 (Ill. Ct. App. 2d Dist., Mar. 15, 2022)..... 22, 23, 24, 26

Trinity Indus., Inc. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
 916 F.2d 267 (5th Cir. 1990) 20

United Air Lines, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of Pa.,
 385 F. Supp. 2d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 19

Utica Mut. Ins. Co. v. Clearwater Ins. Co.,
 906 F.3d 12 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 29

Ward Gen. Ins. Servs., Inc. v. Emplr’s Fire Ins. Co.,
 114 Cal. App. 4th 548 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003)..... 16, 20
